

REDACTED

CASE NO. 14-11363

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**McWane, Inc.,
Petitioner,**

v.

**Federal Trade Commission,
Respondent.**

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Case No. 9351**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER MCWANE, INC.

**Joseph A. Ostoyich
Erik T. Koons
William C. Lavery
Heather Souder Choi
BAKER BOTTS, LLP
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20004**

**J. Alan Truitt
Thomas W. Thagard III
MAYNARD, COOPER &
GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions/Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Telephone: (205) 254-1000**

Attorneys for Petitioner McWane, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
GLOSSARY.....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Course of Proceedings Below.....	5
B. Statement of the Facts.....	9
1. All Fittings Are Interchangeable Commodities, and a Flood of Cheap Imports Decimated the Domestic Industry and McWane’s U.S. Foundries.	10
2. The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.	13
3. Star “Clearly” and Successfully Expanded into Domestic Fittings.....	15
a. McWane’s Short-Term and Weakly-Worded Rebate Letter Was “More Bark Than Bite.”	16
b. McWane’s Rebate Letter Did Not Impede Star’s “Very Impressive” Market Success.	18
c. Star Was a Less-Efficient and Higher-Priced Producer of Domestic Fittings.	24
C. Standard of Review.....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30
I. The FTC Failed To Establish “Domestic Fittings” Constitute a Separate Relevant Market.	31
II. The Commission’s Monopolization Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because Star “Clearly” and Successfully Expanded into Domestic Production.	38

A.	McWane’s Rebate Policy Was Short-Term on Its Face and Presumptively Lawful.	38
B.	Star’s Clear and Successful Entry into the Domestic Fittings Market Precludes a Finding of Monopolization.	41
C.	When It Could Not Establish Market Foreclosure, the FTC Retreated to a New—and Unsupported—Standard.	47
III.	McWane Did Not Harm Competition.	50
A.	The Antitrust Laws Protect Competition, Not Inefficient Competitors.	50
B.	Star Produced Fittings Less Efficiently than McWane.	52
C.	The Commission Disregarded the Procompetitive Effects of McWane’s Rebate Letter.	54
	CONCLUSION.	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Am. Key Corp. v. Cole Nat'l Corp.,
762 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1985) 2, 32, 37

Bailey v. Allgas, Inc.,
284 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2002) 2, 31, 37

Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
140 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 1998).....36

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,
509 U.S. 209, 113 S. Ct. 2578 (1993) passim

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294, 82 S. Ct. 1502 (1962)2

CDC Techs., Inc. v. IDEXX Labs., Inc.,
186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)40

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) 40, 41

Constr. Aggregate Transp., Inc. v. Fla. Rock Indus., Inc.,
710 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1983)39

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752, 104 S. Ct. 2731 (1984)3, 50

E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.,
357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 38, 39, 42, 44

Equifax Inc. v. FTC,
678 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1982)26

FTC v. Motion Picture Adver. Serv. Co.,
344 U.S. 392, 73 S. Ct. 361 (1953)40

Gulf States Reorganization Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp.,
721 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2013)2, 31

Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.,
479 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2007)33

Hanson v. Shell Oil Co.,
541 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1976)51

In re Beltone Electronics Corp.,
100 F.T.C. 68 (1982) 3, 8, 30, 51

Indeck Energy Servs., Inc. v. Consumers Energy Co.,
250 F.3d 972 (6th Cir. 2000) 39, 55

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) 34, 36, 37

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
466 U.S. 2, 104 S. Ct. 1551 (1984) 42, 47

Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat'l Ass'n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009)32

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)37

Levine v. Central Florida Medical Affiliates, Inc.,
72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996) 48, 55, 56

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.,
304 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)36

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348 (1986)33

McLaughlin Equip. Co. v. Servaas,
No. IP98-127-C-T/K, 2004 WL 1629603 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 18, 2004)..... 36, 37

Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Marketing In-Store, Inc.,
354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) 33, 39

Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.,
127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997) passim

Paddock Publ'ns, Inc. v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
103 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996)40

Polypore Int'l, Inc. v. FTC,
686 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2012) 25, 26

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)32

Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.,
614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010) 38, 39

Rambus, Inc. v. FTC,
522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....30

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)32

Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,
749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984) 30, 40, 42

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)26

Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.,
924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991) 3, 39, 51, 59

Spanish Broadcasting Sys. of Fla., Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.,
376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) 3, 51, 55, 57

Spectrum Sports Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447, 113 S. Ct. 884 (1993)50

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D.P.R. 2010)49

Sterling Merchandising, Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.,
656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 42, 45, 48, 49

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....39

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320, 81 S. Ct. 623 (1961) 41, 44

Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.com, Inc.,
127 F. App'x 346 (9th Cir. 2005)40

Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) 44, 49, 50

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.,
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)33

United States v. Dentsply Int'l,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)46

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377, 76 S. Ct. 994 (1956) 31, 33, 43

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563, 86 S. Ct. 1698 (1966)30

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456 (1951)26

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)46

Statute

15 U.S.C. § 45 1, 5, 30

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.11, 3

Fed. R. App. P. 3261
